2023 Session (82nd) A SB341 989

Amendment No. 989

Senate Amendment to Senate Bill No. 341 (BDR S-502)
Proposed by: Senate Committee on Finance
Amendment Box: Replaces Amendment No. 979.

Amends: Summary: Yes Title: Yes Preamble: No Joint Sponsorship: No Digest: No

Adopted |:| Lost |:| Adopted |:| Lost|:|
Concurred In |:| Not |:| Concurred In |:| Not|:|

ASSEMBLY ACTION Initial and Date | SENATE ACTION Initial and Date

|

|
Receded |:| Not |:| | Receded |:| Not |:|

EXPLANATION: Matter in (1) blue bold italics is new language in the original
bill; (2) variations of green bold underlining is language proposed to be added in
thls amendment; (3) red-strikethrough is deleted language in the original bill; (4)

ethrough is language proposed to be deleted in this amendment;
(5) orange double underlining is deleted language in the original bill proposed to be
retained in this amendment.

EGO Date: 6/5/2023

S.B. No. 341—Makes appropriations to the Food Bank of Northern Nevada and
Three Square for the purpose of purchasing food for persons
who are served by such organizations. (BDR S-502)
NI

Page 1 0f21 MDA






OCO~NOUITRWN -

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 3

SENATE BiILL NO. 341-SENATORS CANNIZZARO, LANGE, DONDERO LooP; DALY,
DoONATE, NEAL, OHRENSCHALL AND PAZINA

MARCH 20, 2023

Referred to Committee on Finance

A are—s d Rewses prowsmns
relating to  governmental flnanC|aI administration.

(BDR S-502)

FISCAL NOTE: Effect on Local Government: No.
Effect on the State: Contains Appropriation not included in
Executive Budget.

EXPLANATION — Matter in bolded italics is new; matter between brackets fomitted-material} is material to be omitted.

AN ACT relatinq _to governmental financial administration; making

educatlon and emplovment and other community services; rewsmq
provisions relating to the titles and maximum salaries of the
unclassified personnel of the Public Utilities Commission _of
Nevada; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN
SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. f= There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Food Bank of Northern Nevada the sum of $2,000,000 for the purpose of
purchasing food for distribution to persons served by the Food Bank_. fhe




OCO~NOOUIRAWNEF

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 4

Sec. 2. B3 There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
Three Square the sum of $2,000,000 for the purpose of purchasing food for

distribution to persons served by Three Square_Food Bank.
Fartha Cicanl MVaar 20192 2024 $1 ’nnnlnnn

) Sec 3 ] There is herebv approprlated from the State General Fund to the

Advisory Committee on Problem Gambling created by NRS 458A.060 the sum

of $500,000 to conduct statewide seminars on problem gambling awareness.
Sec. 4. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to the

Boys & Girls Clubs of Southern Nevada the sum of $250,000 for its programs.




NRERPRRRRRRR PR
COONOUIDRWNRPOOONDUTAWN P

NN NN NN
OO WNE

WNNN
O wOwoo~

W W wWww
OGP WNE

P D = o s N O NS N V]
OCONOOUIRRWNRFRPOWOOLONOD

groral
N, O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 5

Sec. 5. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
Boys Town Nevada the sum of $250,000 for its programs.

Sec. 6. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
Candlelighters Childhood Cancer Foundation of Nevada the sum of $1,000,000
for the provision of assistance to children affected by cancer and their families.

Sec. 7. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
Catholic Charities of Southern Nevada the sum of $3,000,000 for its Meals on
Wheels Program.

Sec. 8. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to the
Cleveland Clinic_Nevada the sum of $3,000,000 for medical services and
research.

Sec. 9. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
Communities in Schools of Nevada the sum of $1,000,000 for its programs.

Sec. 10. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Culinary Academy of Las Vegas the sum of $6,000,000 for a capital
improvement project.

Sec. 11. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Culinary Academy of Las Vegas the sum of $4,000,000 for an outreach
campaign to enroll persons into accredited hospitality programs with in-house
support.

Sec. 12. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Department of Education the sum of $250,000 for Holocaust education
programs.

Sec. 13. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Division of State Library, Archives and Public Records of the Department
of Administration the sum of $500,000 for books and other research materials.

Sec. 14. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Domestic Violence Resource Center in Reno, Nevada the sum of $1,000,000
for its programs and services.

Sec. 15. There is _hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
Friends of Gem Theater the sum of $1,000,000 for the restoration of the Gem
Theater in Pioche, Nevada.

Sec. 16. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Gay and Lesbian Community Center of Southern Nevada, Inc. the sum of
$1,000,000 for its programs and services.

Sec. 17. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
Green Our Planet the sum of $3,000,000 for its programs for school gardens.

Sec. 18. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the International Gaming Institute of the University of Nevada, Las Vegas, the
sum of $500.,000 for the “Expanding the Leaderverse” initiative to increase the
diversity of the leadership of the gaming industry.

Sec. 19. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Leadership Institute of Nevada the sum of $250,000 for educational
training, support and programming for first-generation college students.

Sec. 20. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Legal Aid Center of Southern Nevada the sum of $4,000,000 for a capital
improvement project.

Sec. 21. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Legal Aid Center of Southern Nevada the sum of $250,000 for programs
and services relating to tenants’ rights.

Sec. 22. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
The Neon Museum the sum of $1,000,000 for a capital improvement project.




NRERPRRRRRRR PR
COONOUIDRWNRPOOONDUTAWN P

NN NN NN
OO WNE

WNNN
O wOwoo~

W W wWww
OGP WNE

P D = o s N O NS N V]
OCONOOUIRRWNRFRPOWOOLONOD

orororal
WN RO

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 6

Sec. 23. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Nevada Arts Council created by NRS 233C.025 the sum of $500,000 for its
programs and activities.

Sec. 24. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Nevada Blind Children’s Foundation the sum of $1,000,000 for its
programs and services.

Sec. 25. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Nevada Clean Energy Fund formed pursuant to NRS 701B.985 the sum of
$1,000,000 to use for obtaining federal money to assist with carrying out
qualified clean energy projects and economic policies pursuant to NRS
701B.930 to 701B.995, inclusive.

Sec. 26. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Pioneer Center for the Performing Arts the sum of $1,000,000 for a capital
improvement project.

Sec. 27. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada the sum of
$5,000,000 for activities to stabilize transit operations.

Sec. 28. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Roseman University of Health Sciences the sum of $1,000,000 for
recruitment of students.

Sec. 29. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
Special Olympics Nevada the sum of $250,000 for its programs.

Sec. 30. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Tahoe-Douglas Visitors Authority the sum of $1,200,000 for providing
microtransit service.

Sec. 31. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
United Way of Northern Nevada and the Sierra the sum of $1,200,000 for its
United Readers Program.

Sec. 32. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Greenspun College of Urban Affairs of the University of Nevada, Las
Vegas the sum of $1,000,000 for tourist safety initiatives.

Sec. 33. There is _hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
Vegas PBS the sum of $4,000,000 for digital educational materials and
activities related to the Outdoor Nevada television program.

Sec. 34. There is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund to
the Interim Finance Committee the sum of $2,500,000 for allocation to the
nonprofit _corporation formed to establish an art museum in Las Vegas,
Nevada, upon a showing to the Committee:

1. That the corporation has been incorporated under the laws of this
State as a nonprofit corporation; and

2. That the purpose of the corporation is to establish an art museum in
Las Vegas, Nevada.

Sec. 35. Except for a state agency, as defined in NRS 223.470, upon
acceptance of the money appropriated by this act, the entity that accepts the
money agrees to:

1. Prepare and transmit a report to the Interim Finance Committee on or
before December 20, 2024, that describes each expenditure made from the
money appropriated by this act from the date on which the money was
received by the entity through December 1, 2024;

2. _Prepare and transmit a final report to the Interim Finance Committee
on or before September 19, 2025, that describes each expenditure made from
the_money appropriated by this act from the date on which the money was
received by the entity through June 30, 2025; and




WRNNNNNDNDNDNNDNRPRPRRPRRPRRRE
OCQOWOONOUITRARWNRFRPOOONOUIRARWNPFPOOONOUOUIRARWNE

ADADADDARDMDADIDDERDRDOWWWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

grgroral
WN O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341

Page 7

3. _Upon request of the Legislative Commission, make available to the

Legislative Auditor any of the books, accounts, claims, reports, vouchers or

other records of information, confidential or otherwise, of the entity,

regardless of their form or location, that the Legislative Auditor deems

necessary to conduct an audit of the use of the money appropriated by this act.

Sec. 36. Any remaining balance of the appropriations made by sections 1

to 34, inclusive, of this act must not be committed for expenditure after June

30, 2025, by the entity to which the appropriation is made or any entity to

which money from the appropriation is granted or otherwise

transferred in

any manner, and any portion of the appropriated money rema

ining must not

be spent for any purpose after September 19, 2025, by eithe

r the entity to

which the money was appropriated or the entity to which t

ne_money was

subsequently granted or transferred, and must be reverted

to the State

General Fund on or before September 19, 2025.

Sec. 37. Section 1 of Assembly Bill No. 522 of this session is _hereby

amended to read as follows:

Section 1. The following state officers, employees and medical and
related positions are entitled to receive approximate annual salaries of not
more than the maximum amounts set forth following their specified titles or

positions:

Title or Position
1. Office of the Attorney General:
Administrative Services Officer..........cccovvvneiinnn.
Assistant Attorney General (each)...........cccccoeevennenee.
Attorney General Counsel for Prosecuting
ALOMMEBYS......viiiiiiiiicce e
Bureau Chief (each) .......ccoeevvvvniinnnenn,
Chief Deputy Attorney General (each).....
Chief Financial Officer..........c.ccccevennnn.
Chief Investigator....................
Chief Personnel Manager ........
Chief of Staff...........c.ccocerenne
Construction Law Counsel..............
Deputy Attorney General (each) ....
ENQINEEr .....ocvcvviiiiiiiiecncei
Executive Assistant.................
Financial Analyst (each)..........
General Counsel ..........ccccvevnnee.
Information Technology Chief...
Investigator (each)..........c.c......
Legal Researcher (€ach) ..........c.ccovvvvnvciiiiincicnenns
Ombudsman for Victims of Domestic Violence,
Sexual Assault and Human Trafficking ..............
Program Specialist, Technological Crimes......
Public Information Officer .............c.cceuvunee.
Regulatory Manager ..........ccoceeeveeveennnnne.
Senior Deputy Attorney General (each) .......
Senior ECONOMISE .......cccooeveieciceici
Senior Engineer.........c..ccoueue..
Senior Regulatory Analyst ......
Solicitor General ...........coeceeiivinniciienes
Special Assistant Attorney General, Military ............

Annual
Salary

........... $84,241
........... 159,930

........... 122,187
... 145,217
... 134,342
... 116,247
... 121,515
...... 99,797
.... 159,930
.... 150,765
.... 108,753
...... 93,618

... 150,765

.... 103,920
... 121,547
.... 116,268
....103,829
...... 97,027
.... 150,765
........... 122,187




NRRRRRERE R
QOWONOUTPAWNPOOO~NOUIRARWN -

NN
N -

WRNNPNDNNNN
Cwoo~NOOIThW

ABEBRBEBBEADEBEABEDRPBLWWLWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

grgroral
WN O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 8

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Special Assistant Attorney General,
Neighborhood .........ccvcveveeeiiiieseccee s $122,187
Special Counsel (€aCh) ........cccvvvivevcrieiiiie e 150,765
Supervising Legal Researcher (each) ..........ccccooeveniniiiiennns 67,171
Technical Staff Manager .............c.cc..... ....103,920
Victims Advocate (8aCh) .......coceeeveneiiieirc e, 73,602
2. Office of the Controller:

Chief Deputy Controller $122,187

Executive Assistant................. 63,973
3. Office of the Governor, Agency for Nuclear Projects:

EXECULIVE ASSISTANT ....evveeeeeeeeee ettt se s $63,973

Executive Director .................. ...131,078

Planner/RESEAICNEN .........ceiieiieeeeiee e 94,594

Planning Division Administrator..................... ....119,321

Technical Programs Division Administrator..............cc........ 119,321
4. Office of the Governor, Nevada Athletic Commission:

Chief Assistant ...........ccccveuv.... ....$76,767

Division Administrator 111,313
5. Office of the Governor, Office for New Americans:

11103 (o] GO $80,605
6. Office of the Governor, Office of Energy:

DEPULY DiIFECION ... s $106,414

[ 11 (=1 (o] OO RTTT 121,547
7. Office of the Governor, Office of Finance:

Administrator, Office of Project Management,

SIMART 2Lttt $127,780
Chief Assistant Budget ADministrator............ccoccoeeeiicneenn 101,138
Deputy DireCtor.........cccoeivveereerenieenns .... 133,060
Director, Office of FINANCE ........cccceevvcviiiiiiieicie e, 145,217
Director, Office of Project Management,

SIMART 2Lttt 140,739
Division Administrator, Budget Division ... 122,187
Division Administrator, Internal Audits....... ... 122,187
EXECULIVE ASSISIANT ......eocveiieiiiieicceecree et 63,973
Organizational Change Manager, Office of

Project Management, SMART 21......c.ccccevvvvrierinnannnn. 116,677

8. Office of the Governor, Office of Federal Assistance:
[T =Te1 (o] R $92,253
Executive Grants Analyst (€ach) ........ccccooveriiniiiciineicen 70,437
Senior Executive Grants Analyst..........cocoeveiviivnieneneienieiennnns 84,230
9. Office of the Governor, Office of Science, Innovation and
Technology:
DAFECION .ottt e e et ee e e e e e re e $101,163
10. Office of the Lieutenant Governor:
Administrative Secretary (€ach) .........ccccooerevrcireneicicieene, $54,357
Assistant to the Lieutenant Governor (each) .........ccccocvevvennne.
Chief of Staff.........cooeeeiece e
Deputy Director, Office of Small Business
AAVOCACY ..ot

Director, Office of Small Business Advocacy
EXECULIVE ASSISTANT .....cuveivieiiiiecie e



NRRRRRERE R
QOWONOUTPAWNPOOO~NOUIRARWN -

NN
N -

WRNNPNDNNNN
Cwoo~NOOIThW

ABEBRBEBBEADEBEABEDRPBLWWLWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

grgroral
WN O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 9

Annual
Title or Position Salary
11. Office of the Secretary of State:
Business Portal Administrator $116,607
Chief DEPULY ... 133,060
Chief, ENfOrcement .........ccueviveviiiiceee e 110,959
Deputy Secretary of State, Commercial
RECOMAINGS ... 111,313
Deputy Secretary of State, Elections........ ...122,187
Deputy Secretary of State, Operations ................ ...111,313
Deputy Secretary of State, Southern Nevada ...... ...111,313
EXECULIVE ASSISTANT ......eocveiieiiiciie et 63,973
Public Information OFfiCer..........cocevvviiiiiiiiece e, 80,605
Securities AAMINISTrAtOr.......cc.covvveiieieicie e 116,247
12. Office of the State Treasurer:
Chief Deputy State TreaSUIer .........ccovririrrriereeerereresieieeenens $133,060
Chief of Staff.........ccovveieiire 133,060
Deputy State Treasurer, Cash Management ... ....111,313
Deputy State Treasurer, Debt Management............ccccoceennee. 111,313
Deputy State Treasurer, Financial Literacy and
SBCUNLY .ttt 111,313
Deputy State Treasurer, Investments................... .... 133,060
Deputy State Treasurer, Unclaimed Property ...111,313
EXECULIVE ASSISIANT ......eocveiiiiiceicciec et 63,973
Executive Director, Millennium Scholarship ....111,313
Senior Deputy State Treasurer (€ach)..........ccccoverrerireennas 122,187
13. Department of Administration:
DEPULY DIFECION ....c.eivevieeieriieieie e
Director .......ccooeeveivvinnnn
Executive Assistant
(a) Administrative Services Division
Division AdmiNiStrator..........ccovvvveviieeciiie e $122,187
(b) Division of Enterprise Information Technology Services
Chief Assistant, Planning ........c..ccocovereriiieinnieneneneiesieees $92,741
Chief, Planning, Research and Grant
ManNagEMENT ........ocviiiiiieec e 101,138
Deputy Administrator.............. ... 122,187
Division Administrator .... 133,060
Special AQViSOr .........ccoeveieinenicns ....111,313
State Chief Information OffiCer..........coccoviveviiiiiiciiiecies 133,060
(c) Division of Human Resource Management
Administrator, Equal Employment Opportunity .................. $92,760
Division AdmINIStrator.........ccceeevvveeeiieeivieee s ... 122,187
Division Deputy Administrator (€ach) ...........ccococevieiiniennas 99,797
(d) Division of State Library, Archives and Public Records
Division AdMINIStrator...........cooeeeeerennncceeeens $111,313
(e) Fleet Services Division
Division AAMINIStrator...........coveiieieieenneceens $92,760
(f) Hearings Division
Appeals Officer (€ach) ........ccccccevveeviieiiiiicccee e $121,547
Hearing Officer (€aCh) .......ccoovviiiiiice e 80,605
Information Systems Specialist............c.cccovvviivieniiinereienn, 70,492

Senior Appeals OFfiCer.........cooviieieiiii e 134,342



NRRRRRERE R
QOWONOUTPAWNPOOO~NOUIRARWN -

NN
N -

WRNNPNDNNNN
Cwoo~NOOIThW

ABEBRBEBBEADEBEABEDRPBLWWLWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

grgroral
WN O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 10

Annual
Title or Position Salary
(9) Mail Services Division
Division AdMINIStrator........cveoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e $92,760
(h) Purchasing Division
ALOINEY oottt reas $108,753
Division AAMINISLIAtor..........coeeeiirinniriicereece s 111,313
(i) Public Employees’ Deferred Compensation Program
Deferred Compensation Executive Officer ...............c........ $111,313
(i) Risk Management Division
Division AdMINIStrator........cooovvvveeeeeeee e $99,797
(k) State Public Works Division
ADMINISIIALON ...ttt e e ree e $140,739
Deputy Administrator, Buildings and Grounds..................... 122,187
Deputy Administrator, Code Compliance and
ENfOrCement......c.ooovviiiiicie et 133,060
Deputy Administrator, Professional Services..................... $133,060
Project Manager 1 (€ach)..........cccuvvvrieiiiiiineircesee 111,313
Project Manager I (8aCh) .....ccceovvvinniiriecee e 121,547
14. State Department of Agriculture:
DEPULY DIFECLON.....vveveeeeiiisieieiee e $122,187
[ 1 =To1 (o RS 133,060
(a) Division of Administrative Services
Division AdmiNiStrator..........cccvvvveviieeeiiie i $111,313
(b) Division of Animal Industry
Deputy AdMINISrAtor...........ovveveeriinrririeee s $99,797

Division Administrator
(c) Division of Food and Nutrition

111,313

Deputy AAMINISTAtOr........c.oviveveeeeriiresieiseeesesr e ees $99,797

Division AdmIinIiStrator...........cccvevvvviveeiii e 111,313
(d) Division of Measurement Standards

Division AdmiNiStrator..........ccovvvveviieeciiie e $111,313
(e) Division of Plant Health and Compliance

Deputy AdMINISIFAtOr.........coevieiriiereeseee e $99,797

Division AdMINIStrator.........couveicviieiiiiee e 111,313
(f) Miscellaneous

EXECULIVE ASSISTANT ....eveeee ettt se e $63,973

Industry and Global Trade Coordinator............cccccoevvervivrnenn. 88,230

State Veterinarian..........coceeeeevveeevcveee s, ... 124,705

Supervisor, Animal Disease Laboratory... ....110,302

Veterinary DiagnoStiCian........coccoeeereiniencie e 102,197
15. Department of Business and Industry:

Deputy Director, Administration...........cc.ccoeeverevenninnene. $111,313

Deputy Director, Programs 122,187

[T 1 (=1 o] OO 145,217
(a) Attorney for Injured Workers

Deputy AOrney (Each) .........ccceeerervrevesrieereresrsseereieseses $108,753

Division Administrator............... ... 134,342

Senior Deputy Attorney (8ach).........cccceovevirienieneieneieeenenn 121,547
(b) Division of Financial Institutions

Certified Public ACCOUNTANT ......oovveeeeee et $76,978

Deputy Division AdMINIiStrator ...........cccoovevveiviienevenesesienenns 92,759

Division AdMINIStrator.........coueeicviieiiiie e 111,313



NRRRRRERE R
QOWONOUTPAWNPOOO~NOUIRARWN -

NN
N -

WRNNPNDNNNN
Cwoo~NOOIThW

ABEBRBEBBEADEBEABEDRPBLWWLWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

groral
N~ O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 11

Annual
Title or Position Salary
(c) Division of Industrial Relations
ALOINEY (BACH)...cviiiiiicicicecci e $108,753
Chief INVEStIQAtor........c.coveiiiceciececcee e 92,759
Deputy Division Administrator (each) ..........cc.ccocevererenennn 99,797
Deputy Division Administrator, Mechanical
L3 SRS 92,759
Deputy Division Administrator, Mine Safety............ccccoceenee 92,759
Deputy Division Administrator, Safety
COoNSURALION ... 92,759
Division Administrator ... 122,187
SENIOT ATEOMMBY ...t 121,547
(d) Division of Insurance
Deputy Division Administrator (each) ..........cccocoveveivrvrnnne $111,313
Deputy Division Administrator, Captive
INSUTETS .ttt sbaa e 108,753
Division Administrator............cccccevvevvvreinnnns .... 133,060
Insurance Counsel/Hearing Officer (each) ...111,313
Lead Actuary (€aCh) .......cccovvrreeriiiicennn .... 143,353
Lead Insurance Counsel/Hearing Officer ..........c.ccoceevivnnnne. 121,547
(e) Division of Mortgage Lending
Certified Public ACCOUNTANT .......cvevvieeeeeeeeee e $76,978
Deputy Division Administrator 92,759
Division AdmINIStrator.........cceeivvvieiiiieciiie e 111,313
(f) Employee-Management Relations Board
Division AdMINIStrator........cocovvvveveeeeee e se s $99,797
EXECULIVE ASSISIANT ......eeveiieiicieie et 63,973
(9) Housing Division
Affordable Housing AdVOCAE..........c.oovvervrieerininineeceeens $80,605
Chief ASSIStANT ......cciciiiiiiciie e 76,767
Chief Financial Officer............ .... 108,753
Deputy AdMINISEratOr. ........covoiriiirereiceeeese e 92,759
Deputy Division AdmMInistrator ...........cccooevveiviivieveneieinennnns 92,759
Division AdMINIStrator.........couveicviieiiiiee e 111,313
(h) Nevada Transportation Authority
ALOINEY .ottt nens $108,753
Chief Transportation INSPeCtor...........ccvvevreervennerineens 105,951
Commissioner (each).........ccccceeenene ...121,801
Deputy Division Administrator ...... .... 108,753
Division Administrator............ .... 129,899
Financial Analyst (aCh)........c.cccorieriieiiniinneee e 92,868
MEANAGET ... 100,621
(i) Office of the Labor Commissioner
ChIef ASSISTANT ......cveeeeeeeeee ettt $59,697
Deputy Division AdmMInistrator ...........cccccevveiviieienenesesienenns 92,759
Division Administrator................... ....111,313
State Apprenticeship Director .........ccovevvevveiviviiienesieseieienns 83,591

(j) Real Estate Division

Deputy Division AdMiniStrator .............ccoceevieveviiesiererenen, $92,759
Division Administrator ....111,313
OMDBUASIMAN ... 84,554




NRRRRRERE R
QOWONOUTPAWNPOOO~NOUIRARWN -

NN
N -

WRNNPNDNNNN
Cwoo~NOOIThW

ABEBRBEBBEADEBEABEDRPBLWWLWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

grgroral
WN O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 12

Annual
Title or Position Salary
(k) Taxicab Authority
ALOINEY .ottt reas $108,753
Division AAMINISLrator...........ccceeiiinniiiieseece s 129,899
Deputy Division AdMINIiStrator ...........cccooeeeeveneieneieeenenn 99,797
(I) Miscellaneous
Administrative Law JUAQE........cvoveveverereiererisieveeenssssveerenas $121,547
EXECULIVE ASSISTANT ......eoveiieiiiceie e 63,973
Ombudsman of Consumer Affairs for
IMINOTIEIES .. 84,554
16. State Department of Conservation and Natural Resources:
Deputy Director (€aCh).........cceceervriririnsineirinsseeee e $122,187
[ 1 =Te1 (o] SRS 145,217
(a) Division of Environmental Protection
Division AdmiNiStrator..........cccvvvveviiieeiiiece s $140,739
(b) Division of Forestry
Division AdmiNiStrator..........cccvvvveviieeeeiie e $122,187
(c) Division of Natural Heritage
ADMINISIIALON ..ovviviieccecece e $111,313
(d) Division of Outdoor Recreation
Deputy Division AdMINIStrator ..........cocceeerinnnneerenirenenns $92,759
Division AdMINIStrator.........cc.veovvveiiiiiiiciiec e 99,797
(e) Division of State Lands
Division AdMINIStrator........c.oovieveveeeeeeeeee et eeeeere e se e $111,313
(f) Division of State Parks
Division AdMINIStrator........c.oovieveveeeeeeeeee et eeeeere e se e $122,187
(9) Division of Water Resources
Chief Administrative Law Judge (licensed
ATEOMNEY) ..t $134,342
District Supervisor, Water Commissioner .... 80,605
Division AdMIiNIStrator...........ccovevvvvicieiii e 140,739
(h) Office of Historic Preservation
AAMINISEIALOr ..o $111,313
(i) Miscellaneous
EXECULIVE ASSISIANT ......coveiiviiiiiecie e $63,973
17. Department of Corrections:
Assistant to the DIreCtor...........cocveeevivievie e $101,133
Deputy Director, Industrial Programs ............cccoceveeeiennne. 133,060
Deputy Director, Operations, Northern Region...... .... 133,060
Deputy Director, Operations, Southern Region...... .... 133,060
Deputy Director, SUpport Services...........c.coeene ....133,060
(D11 (101 (o] EFRT TSR ... 145,217
EXECULIVE ASSISTANT ....ecvviiviciiciecie s 63,973
Medical Director ..........coceeeu. ....217,595
Mental Health DIrector ... 122,187
18. Department of Education:
Chief Strategy OffiCer .......ccccovvviviiciiiiiicecesee e $105,951
Deputy Superintendent for Administrative and
FisCal SErVICES ......ccccvviviiiicciirce s 122,187
Deputy Superintendent of Instructional,
Research and Evaluative Services (each)............cc....... 122,187

Director, Safe and Respectful Learning Office ...................... 99,797



Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 13

NRRRRRERE R
QOWONOUTPAWNPOOO~NOUIRARWN -

NN
N -

WRNNPNDNNNN
Cwoo~NOOIThW

ABEBRBEBBEADEBEABEDRPBLWWLWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

grgroral
WN O

Title or Position
EXECULIVE ASSISIANT .....c.veveiieiiiieieriie e
Superintendent of Public Instruction

19. Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation:

Deputy Director (€aCh) .........cccceeiriveresieceernsssee e $133,060

DITECLON ...ttt 145,217
(a) Employment Security Division

Deputy Staff AtOINEY ....vvovvveeeeiierirsceeee s $108,753

Division AdMINIStrator........ccocveeeierenieieiiee e 133,060

Senior AttOrmey .........cccceveueeee. ... 121,547
(b) Governor’s Office of Workforce Innovation

EXECULIVE DITECLOT ...ttt ettt se e $110,949
(c) Information Development and Processing Division

Division AdMINIStrator........c.oovvvveviieeeeeeee et eeeeereeeeese e $122,187
(d) Nevada Equal Rights Commission

Division AdMINIStrator........c.covvveveeeeee e s $99,797

(e) Rehabilitation Division

Chief, Disability Employment Policy.... ... $92,760

Division AdMIinIStrator...........cccvevvvviceeiei e 122,187
(f) Miscellaneous

Chief AUCITON ..o

Executive Assistant.................

Hearing Officer (each)
20. Department of Health and Human Services:
(a) Aging and Disability Services Division

Chief, Elder RightS........ccccoviiriviriireiseeee s $108,753
Deputy Division Administrator (each) 122,187
Division AdmINIStrator.........cc.ecivvviieiiiiei e 133,060
Executive Director, Persons Who are Deaf and

Hard of Hearing .........cocoovvevininiiceenc e 74,648
Sign Language Interpreter (8ach) ........cccovverviiinciinninenenn, 84,636
Regional Coordinator (ach) .........ccccoeveirinenencieneeeee 88,765

(b) Director’s Office
Administrative Assistant, Patient Protection
(01301101157 (012 U $54,127

Chief Biostatistician, Data Analytics............ ....111,313
Deputy Director, Administrative Services.... ... 122,187
Deputy Director, Fiscal Services.................. ... 122,187
Deputy Director, Programs............. ... 122,187
[T 1 (=1 o] USRI 145,217
Executive Director, Patient Protection
COMMUSSION 1.t 99,797
Policy Analyst, Patient Protection Commission..................... 84,241
(c) Division of Child and Family Services
Bureau Chief, Youth Parole Bureau ...........ccoooveeeeenenn $111,313
Deputy Division Administrator (each) ..........cccccoceveieienncnne. 122,187
Division Administrator............ .... 133,060
Medical Epidemiologist ............cccceoennnne. ... 176,943
Superintendent, Caliente Youth Center.................. ...111,313
Superintendent, Nevada Youth Training Center................... 111,313

Superintendent, Summit View Youth
Correctional CeNnter.........ocoveeviieeiiiee e 116,876



NRRRRRERE R
QOWONOUTPAWNPOOO~NOUIRARWN -

NN
N -

WRNNPNDNNNN
Cwoo~NOOIThW

ABEBRBEBBEADEBEABEDRPBLWWLWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

groral
N~ O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 14

Annual
Title or Position Salary
(d) Division of Health Care Financing and Policy
ACHUBIY oottt s e nens $111,313
Deputy Division Administrator (each) ..........c..ccccevvevreeennane. 122,187
Division Administrator...........cccoeevvevevneeen. .... 133,060
State Dental Health Officer ............cccoeniiiciciiicce, 176,943
(e) Division of Public and Behavioral Health
Chief Medical OffiCer ......covvvveiiieeee et $245,371
Deputy Division Administrator (each) .........c.ccccovvrierinnnn 122,187
Division Administrator............cccccevevvenee. ... 140,739
Hospital Administrator-............ ... 121,547
Medical Epidemiologist ..........cceovrrirnieriniiiecrseee e 176,943
Medical Program Coordinator, Mental Health
PrOgram.......ccoiiiiiiiieiicre e 215,574
State Epidemiologist ...........coccovveiircnnnn ...111,313
Statewide Psychiatric Medical Director ....235,355
Statewide Suicide Prevention Coordinator............ccccveevveaee. 80,605
Statewide Suicide Prevention
Trainer/Networking Facilitator (each) ..........c.ccccovvnnnne. 76,767
(f) Office for Consumer Health Assistance
Chief, EIder RIghtS......cccceeviieiiiiiiiseieses e $99,797
Governor’s Consumer Health Advocate.........cccceeeeeviinnneen.. 111,313
Ombudsman for Consumer Health Assistance
(BACK) .t 88,765
(9) Office of Minority Health and Equity
MANAGET ..vveveiiiieiieieieet ettt ees $80,605
(h) Welfare and Supportive Services
Deputy Division Administrator (each) .........c.ccccevevveiencne. $122,187
Division AdmIinIiStrator...........cccvevvvvicieeici e 133,060
(i) Miscellaneous
Agency Manager (8aCh) ........ccovivrreeieririnrsieeeeeeiias $121,547
Executive AsSiStant (8aCh) .........cccooevereiiiininiieneeeee 63,973
21. Department of Indigent Defense Services:
Deputy Director (€aCh).........cceeeervririririreerisssee e $140,739
Deputy Public Defender, Appellate............cccovviriinieninnnn. 108,753
Deputy Public Defender (each) ......... .... 108,753
EXECULIVE ASSISTANT ....ccvviiviiiiitecie s 63,973
Executive Director .................. ... 142,017
INVEStIQator (BACH).......cccoveireiie e 74,984
State Public Defender...........ccoeevevvveeineee. ... 134,342
Supervising Public Defender (appeals) ........... ...121,547
Supervising Public Defender (office) (each) ... ...121,547

Supervising Public Defender (trlal) 121,547
22. Department of Motor Vehicles:
(a) Administrative Services Division

Division AdMiNIStrator..........ooiveee oo e e $111,313
(b) Division of Central Services and Records

Division AdMINIStrator..........oooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo see s $111,313
(c) Division of Compliance Enforcement

Deputy AMINISrAtOr...........oveeeiriririeieeeees e $111,313

Division AdmMINiStrator........ccccevvevieieicieiecceirece e 122,187



NRRRRRERE R
QOWONOUTPAWNPOOO~NOUIRARWN -

NN
N -

WRNNPNDNNNN
Cwoo~NOOIThW

ABEBRBEBBEADEBEABEDRPBLWWLWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

grgroral
WN O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 15

Annual
Title or Position Salary
(d) Division of Field Services
Deputy AMINISIAtor...........cvceeiriririseeceere e $111,313
Division AAMINISLIator..........coceceiirinniiieeeeeee s 122,187
(e) Division of Information Technology
Division AdMINIStrator...........cocoereeeieierennneeeeeens $122,187
(f) Division of the Office of the Director
DEPULY DIFECION.....vveveeeriiisieieee e $140,739
DIrector .......ccoveevevevvveviecveenn. 145,217
EXECULIVE ASSISTANT ......ooveiieiiiceiecee et 63,973
(9) Division of Research and Project Management
Division AdMINIStrator........c.oovvvveeiieeeeeeeee e eeeeee e s $127,780
Deputy Administrator.................... 111,313

Organizational Change Manager
(h) Motor Carrier Division
Division AdMINIStrator........c.oovvveeieeeeeeee e eeeeee e s $111,313
(i) Office of Administrative Hearings
Administrative Law Judge (licensed attorney)
(BACN) e $121,547
Administrative Law Judge (other than licensed
Attorney) (BaCh) ......covvvierieriiciiee e 108,753
Chief Administrative Law Judge (licensed
ALLOMEBY) .o 134,342
Chief Administrative Law Judge (other than
licensed attOrnNeY) ........ccoovverireiriinececeee s 121,547
23. Department of Public Safety:
DEPULY DIFECION ......eveeieeiericieieiees e
DIirector ......cccoeoeveeniieneiees
Executive Assistant
(a) Capitol Police Division
Division AdmiNiStrator..........cccvvvveviiieciiie e $111,313
(b) Division of Parole and Probation
Chair, State Board of Parole CommisSioners ..................... $122,187
Division Administrator..........ccooeevieiiiieneneneenn
Executive Director, Parole Board......
Executive Secretary, Parole Board ....
Parole Board Member (eaCh) .........ccccoeivriinniciiinicicee
(c) Investigation Division
Division AdMINISTrator. ........cceeivieinieiinciee e
(d) Nevada Highway Patrol Division
ChRIET .. $140,739
Lieutenant Colonel .........cccoovceviieiiie i 140,739
(e) Nevada Office of Cyber Defense Coordination
Division Administrator, Cyber SeCurity .........cccceveeeeivruene. $118,604
(f) Office of Traffic Safety
Division Administrator, Highway Safety

116,677

Planning and Administration ..........cc.ccocvvveviiinicreennn, $108,753

(9) Records, Communications and Compliance Division
Administrator, NCJIS Program ..........cccceveevveievenierieeennnns $127,780
Division AdMINIStrator.........coueeivviieiiiie e 127,656

(h) State Fire Marshal Division
Division AdMINIStrator........oooiveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e e s $122,187



NRRRRRERE R
QOWONOUTPAWNPOOO~NOUIRARWN -

NN
N -

WRNNPNDNNNN
Cwoo~NOOIThW

ABEBRBEBBEADEBEABEDRPBLWWLWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

grgroral
WN O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 16

Annual
Title or Position Salary
24. Department of Sentencing Policy:
Executive Director $142,017
DepuUtY DIrECION......ccveiviiiieeciee e 108,753
25. Department of Taxation:
Administrative Law Judge (licensed attorney) ................... $121,547
Chief Administrative Law Judge (licensed
AHTOMEY) vt 134,342
Chief Deputy Director ............. .... 133,060
Deputy Director (each) ...122,187
EXECULiVe ASSISTANT .....c.civieiiiecie e 63,973
Executive Director .................. ... 145,217
State DeMOGrapher.......coovv e 108,753
26. Department of Tourism and Cultural Affairs:
Administrator, Nevada Arts Council ...........ccovvvevvverninenns $111,313
Advertising Sales Representative ............cooeevveerieneerenns 67,323
Art DIrector (EaCh) .......ccoveeriiiiiicinieee e 65,630
Chief Deputy, Administration................ ...111,313
Deputy Director, Division of Tourism ................ ....111,313
Deputy Director, Marketing and Advertising............ccccccceve... 88,231
Deputy Director, Sales and Industry Partners............c.cccco...... 88,231
Development Specialist, Nevada Magazine
(BACN) e 73,385
Development Specialist, Tourism (€ach)..........ccccoevervinnnn 82,841
Development Specialist 11, Tourism (€ach) ..........ccccoevvrvennns 88,231
(D11 (=101 (o) SRR .... 133,060
Division Administrator, Museums and History ... ....111,313
Editor Publisher, Nevada Magazine..................... ....100,243
EXECULIVE ASSISIANT ......eocveiieiicceiecrec e 63,973
Executive Director, Nevada Indian Commission ... ...111,313
Managing Editor, Publications...........cccccoceoeiviiiiieneieean, 77,056
Operations and Finance Manager..........ccceoererereneneenieiennens 96,496
Production Manager ..........ccoueveerenierienierieieese e 62,113
Project ANalyst.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 63,551
Project Analyst Il (aCh).......ccevvvviireiiiiices e 74,100
Public Information OffiCer .........cccceivviiiiiiicicee e 90,931
Public Relations Specialist...........ccccvcvrereiiiiniieiiienesee 82,842
27. Department of Transportation:
Administrator of External Civil Rights ...........ccccoeevviinnnn. $111,313
Assistant Director, Administrative Services.... ... 122,187
Assistant Director, Engineering.........c.ccccoevne .... 140,739
Assistant Director, Operations............coceverererenenienieienenn 140,739
Assistant Director, Planning and Program
DeVelopMENt.....cc.oiviieiie e 122,187
Chief Pilot........ccocvovniiiiinnn ...121,547
CommuNICatioNS DIrECLON ........vveieviieiiieee et 99,797
Deputy Director (each)............ ... 142,017
DireCtor ....evveevceee e ... 145,217
EXECULIVE ASSISTANT .....cveviiieiieieisiecseee e 63,973
Executive Director, Nevada State Infrastructure
BaNK ... ociiiiesiec s 133,060

Hearings OFffiCer.......ccooi i 80,605



NRRRRRERE R
QOWONOUTPAWNPOOO~NOUIRARWN -

NN
N -

WRNNPNDNNNN
Cwoo~NOOIThW

ABEBRBEBBEADEBEABEDRPBLWWLWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

grgroral
WN O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 17

Annual
Title or Position Salary
Pilot 1l (each) $99,797
Pilot 111 (each) 108,753
28. Department of Veterans Services:
Administrator, Veterans HOmMe.........cccccoveveeiiveeivciee e, $122,187
Deputy Director, Health and Wellness......... 92,760
Deputy Director, Programs and Services 92,760
DIFECLON ...t .... 108,753
EXECULIVE ASSISTANT ......eocveiiiiiciie et 63,973
29. Department of Wildlife:
Chief Game Warden.........cccocevvieeeeiiciiceece e $111,313
Deputy Director (each) 122,187
[ 1 =Te1 (o] SRS 133,060
Division Administrator, Conservation

[0 (U102 (o] SRR 99,797
Division Administrator, Fisheries Management.................... 99,797
Division Administrator, Game Management..............cccocevun. 99,797
Division Administrator, Habitat .............c..ccceevrieicvieccer e, 99,797

Division Administrator, Data and Technology

30.

31.

SBIVICES .ei ettt ettt ettt ettt be e e s be e sre e sreeaas
Division Administrator, Wildlife Diversity
EXECULIVE ASSISIANT ......cccvviiiieirie et

Colorado River Commission of Nevada:
Administrative Services OffiCer........ccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiine i, $135,807
Assistant Director, Energy Information Systems ................. 122,150

Assistant Director, Engineering and Operations..... ... 135,724
Assistant Hydropower Program Manager .............. .... 115,366
Assistant Power Supply Planner................... .... 105,950
Deputy DireCtor.........cccoeerierinnene. ... 142,510
Director ....ccvevvvveeiiiiic e ... 149,883
Division Head, Water .............. .... 135,807
Energy ACCOUNTANT...........coviiiiiirieie e 89,563
Energy Services Manager.................. .... 142,510
Environmental Program Manager ..... ... 122,150
Hydropower Program Manager ......... .... 128,939
Manager, Power Accounting.......... ... 121,547
Manager, Power Planner ................... ...121,547
Natural Resource Specialist (each).... .... 118,080
Network AdmINIStrator .......c..covveiceiieiecie e 88,219
OFfiCe MANAGET ....cveiiieieieeire e 74,648
Power Facilities Communication Technician

(BACK) ..t s 95,008
Power Facilities Electrician..........ccccoovevvviiceiciie e 88,219
Power Facilities Manager (each).... ... 122,150
Power Supply Manager .................. .... 135,807
Power Supply Planner .................... ... 122,187
Senior Energy Accountant (each)................ ...101,791
Senior Power Facilities Electrician (each).........cc.cceceveeviiennns 95,008
Senior Power Facilities ENGINEer .........cccccvevvvievevenieiecienenn, 117,453

Commission on Ethics:

ASSOCIAte COUNSEL .....ocvvriiiiccicicics e $108,753

CommisSioN COUNSEL.......cueeeiuiieiciie e 121,547



NRRRRRERE R
QOWONOUTPAWNPOOO~NOUIRARWN -

NN
N -

WRNNPNDNNNN
Cwoo~NOOIThW

ABEBRBEBBEADEBEABEDRPBLWWLWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

groral
N~ O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 18

Annual
Title or Position Salary
EXECULIVE ASSISTANT .......vvvieriririieeeeieiee s $63,973
Executive Director .................. ... 121,547
INVESHIGALON. .. c.viiiicic e 74,984
Senior Legal ReSearcher...........c.ccoceveeeieiieieniie e 63,973
32.  Commission on Judicial Discipline:
GENEIAl COUNSEL ...t $159,930
33.  Commission on Mineral Resources:
Administrator, Division of Minerals .............ccccooevvevviennns $119,335
Chief for Dangerous MiNeS ..........cccceovreeninereneeneseeneseneees 85,862
Chief for Mine Regulation ............ccccoeveviiiiiiiiiinieneneees 85,862
Deputy Administrator, Division of Minerals...............cc.ccce.... 95,466
Field Specialist, Minerals (each) .........ccccovvvvvieriiniciiiens 72,690
Program Manager, Oil, Gas and Geothermal ....................... 109,880
34. Nevada Gaming Control Board:
(a) Administration Division
ChRIET ... $121,515
ChIef DEPULY ....cveivieieerec e 110,470
(b) Audit Division
AGENE (BACH) 1.t $82,603
Chief. ..o ....121,515
Chief Deputy (each) ... 110,470
Senior Agent (BaCh)......cooeeieiiriiece e 86,950
Special Agent (EaCh) .....cceoviiiiiiiiece e 91,297
SUPENVISOr (BACN) ...vevieeiiiiciiee e 100,425
(c) Enforcement Division
AGENE (BACH) ..t s $82,603
Chief....cccooiirricce ....121,515
Chief Deputy (each) ................ ... 110,470
Senior Agent (BaCh)........ccovviriiiieneeee e 86,950
Special Agent (BACN) ....c..ceoiieiriieeee 91,297
Supervisor (each) ..........c.ccee... .... 100,425
(d) Gaming Control Board
CNIT. ettt re e ann $170,240
Executive Secretary 110,470
MeMDbEr (BACN) .....cviieiiieieeeeee s 158,293
(e) Investigations Division
AGENE (BACH) 1.t $82,603
Chief..iiiieee ....121,515
Chief Deputy (each) ......c.ccocevereeieencnienn ... 110,470
Investigative Services Manager (each)..... ....107,458
Senior Agent (BaCh).......cccoviireiiieneeeeese e 86,950
Special Agent (EaCh) .......ceovveiiriiie e 91,297
SUPEIVISOr (BACN) ....evieiiieiiiiriere e 100,425
(f) Tax and License Division
AGENE (BACH)....viviiiieee e $82,603
Chief....cccooviriiiie ....121,515
Chief Deputy .......ccocecevvrennnnee ... 110,470
Senior AGeNnt (EaCh).......cceviiieiiiireeiee e 86,950
SPECIAL AGENT ... 91,297

SUPEIVISOr (EACN) ....eveiiiereciee e 100,425



NRRRRRERE R
QOWONOUTPAWNPOOO~NOUIRARWN -

NN
N -

WRNNPNDNNNN
Cwoo~NOOIThW

ABEBRBEBBEADEBEABEDRPBLWWLWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

grgroral
WN O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 19

Annual
Title or Position Salary
(g) Technology Division
RIET $129,799
Chief Deputy, Technology .........ccccvevvevvevicieiieieiece e 118,668
Engineer, Technology (each) ..... .... 107,636
Information Security Officer ...... .... 107,636
Senior Agent (BaCh).......ccoiviieeriiereeece e 86,950
Senior Engineer, Technology (each) ..... ....113,016
Technician, Technology (€ach) ..........ccccoeiirviniiniinice 70,439
(h) Miscellaneous
EXECULIVE ASSIStANT ....ocvvieeiviciecer e $67,106
Financial OffiCer .......ccuviviiiiice e 95,609
Hearings Officer (each)........... ... 106,414
Human Resources Manager...................... ... 107,458
Information Management Coordinator............c.ccccveerineennn. 95,609
Information Technology Manager............ ....118,392
Network Specialist I (€aCh) ........c.coeviieiiriiisieiceieeee 84,639
Network Specialist 11 (aCh) ..........ccovvreiirriireieiseseireeas 93,472
Programming Manager............ ... 111,395
Programming SUupervisor............c.cc....... .... 104,968
Senior Application Developer (each) ..........ccocvevvreiinieninnenn, 94,238
Senior Economic Analyst...............c...... .... 106,375
Senior Network Specialist....... ....101,482
Senior Policy Counsel............. .... 106,375
Senior Research Specialist ...... ....106,375
Supervisor (each) .......c.cccceeeeeenee. .... 100,425
Systems Administrator (each) .... ....100,077
SYStEM MANAGET .......cviiiiiiiiieie e 111,395
35. Office of the Military:
Adjutant GeNEral ..........cvveiririiisieeeieie s $145,217
Administrative Assistant, StarBase Program
(BACK) .. 58,964

36.

Administrator, Nevada National Guard Youth

Challenge Program..........ccocoereneincnienene e
Administrator, StarBase Program (each)
Administrator, Youth Programs .........c.cccoeeerenenenenieeienennn
Analyst Supervisor/NAIC Manager, Homeland

SBCUNLY .ttt e 84,243
Deputy Administrator, Nevada National Guard

Youth Challenge Program.........ccoccceoeienenenenieneneeeeene 92,759
Deputy Administrator, StarBase Program ............ccccoeevneenns 85,000
Division Administrator, Homeland Security .......... .... 133,060
Nevada National Guard Enlisted — SAD (each) ..................... 98,940
Nevada National Guard Officer — SAD (each)...........cc....... 162,846
Nevada National Guard Warrant Officer — SAD

(BACN) .. 111,314
Nevada National Guard, Cyber Security

SPECIAIISE ... 106,744

Psychological Health Manager (each)...

Training Specialist (each)

Peace Officers’ Standards and Training
Commission:

84,229




WRNNNNNDNDNDNNDNRPRPRRPRRPRRRE
OCQOWOONOUITRARWNRFRPOOONOUIRARWNPFPOOONOUOUIRARWNE

ADADADDARDMDADIDDERDRDOWWWWWWWWW
OCONOUIARWNRFRPOOONOUIARWNE

grgroral
WN O

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 20

Title or Position

37.

38.

Bureau Chief (€ach) ........ccccovvviiiiiiicec e,
Deputy Director...........c.ceceenee
Director .....ccccovvvverineirieenenns
Executive Assistant .................
Training Specialist (each)

Public Employees’ Benefits Program:
Chief Financial OffiCer.........ccoovivoeoviieeeeeeeeeeeee e $108,753
EXECULIVE ASSISTANT ......eocveiiiiiciie et 63,973
Executive Officer .................... ... 140,739
Lead Insurance Counsel ... 121,547
Operations Officer................... ....119,628
Quality Control Officer 108,753

Public Utilities Commission of Nevada:
Administrative Attorney (ach) .........ccceovrvrrreieninirsnieens $108,753
Assistant Commission Secretary ...........ccccoeeerveeene. {99794 108,753
ChaIT e 420471 158,293
Chief Attorney (8aCh) .......cccvveverienriirciree e 134,342
Commission Policy FAdvdsend Adviser (each)...f285:954] 118,080
CommisSioN SECIeLary........ccccoverererenieieeieeseees $£41.3431122,187
Consumer Outreach.................... 92,759
Director, Regulatory Operations .... 142,510
[Enainanr Elactriec (anpch) K no 292Q

iy Y 3 < \\ F

Executive Assistant (each)
Executive DIreCtor ...,

111 ’J1’.)'I

General Counsel ......... 150 765

Manager, Engineering .......... ... 135,724
Manager, Information Technology .......cocooeiiiiiiiiiciiennns, 111,313
Manager, Policy Analysis..........ccccooreneiniinienncns 443431 135,807
Manager, Regulatory Accounting 122,187

Manager Resource and Market Analy5|s ............. B41.3431122,187
o ..104,549

Public Educatlon and Statlstlcal AnaIyS|s

Officer (BACh) ...oovciiciiee e 76,767
Public Utilities Commissioner (each)................... £33.060] 150,000
Requlatory Accountant (each) ........c.coceeveieiiiiiicieiiiine, 101,791
Regulatory Economist (each) ......... ....J99:6461 106,375

nainany QA f29
Rural Cancumaor Dnr\v‘nnnnf’\fl\l;f‘\ .......................... 7l:’('\l<;lll-
Cnninr 'I\‘na!\mr- Q’J ’3011

Regulatory Engineer (each).....
Senior Attorney (each)

Senlor Complrance Investhator .......................................... 83,221




WRNNNNNDNDNDNNDNRPRPRRPRRPRRRE
OCQOWOONOUITRARWNRFRPOOONOUIRARWNPFPOOONOUOUIRARWNE

WWWWWWWwWww
OCO~NOUIA,WNE

b
= O

42
43
44
45

Senate Amendment No. 989 to Senate Bill No. 341 Page 21

Title or Position o ) Salary

39.

40.

41.

42.

Silver State Health Insurance Exchange:
Administrative Assistant (€aCh) .........ccovvivrvrirniieieieinieens $54,127

Benefit Manager (BaCh) .........cccocerviiiiiciiniirecee s 69,029
Communications OFfiCer ..........oocvvviiiciecieeee e 84,222
EXECULIVE ASSISTANT ......eocveiiiiiciie et 63,973
Executive Director, Silver State Health

Insurance EXChange ........cccoovveveveneienice e 133,060
Finance and Research Officer .... 92,256
Grants and Projects Analyst .......
Information Systems Manager ....... ....110,941
Information Technology Analyst ............ccocvvvreiniinicnnnn. 78,961
Operations Manager, Silver State Health

Insurance EXChange ..o
Quality Assurance Officer
Training SPecialist .........cooeiviiriiie i

State Public Charter School Authority:
DEPULY DIFECION ...ttt $99,797
Director ....ccvevvvveeiiiiic e ...111,313
Staff AtOINEY ....oveiiecece e 108,753

Cannabis Compliance Board:
Administrative Law JUdQE.......cc.ccervrevrieirieeieeieseesieee s $121,547
Chief of AdMINISLration .........cccccoovviiiiiiiiic i, 107,458
Chief of Inspections/Audit ...... ....107,458
Chief of Investigations ............ ... 107,458
Deputy Director...........coceeevene. ... 122,187
EXECULIVE ASSISTANT ......cvvviiiiiiic e 63,973
EXECULIVE DIrECION ...cvviiveecvii e 133,060

Medical and Related Positions:
Pharmacist 1 (€aCh) ........cccoverieriiiiereee e $113,201
Pharmacist 2 (aCh) ........ccoeveiiiiiiiecc e, 124,520
Pharmacist 3 (€ach) .........ccocecvreiirnenneiiiieene ... 136,973
Senior Institutional Dentist (Range B) (each) ..... ... 157,422
Senior Physician (Range C) (each)..........c.cccceu... ... 176,943
Senior Psychiatrist (Range C) (each).........c.ccoovverereirnnnnnn 201,133

= A Senior Psychiatrist (Range C) is a psychiatrist certified by the American
Board of Psychiatry and Neurology, Inc.

fSes—3 Sec. 38. This act becomes effective fen—July—1-—20231 upon
passage and approval.




